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Question 1: Do you have any comments on our proposal that, as a 
general principle, we would normally calculate a monetary penalty 
by reference to a percentage of a provider’s qualifying income?  
 

Answer 1: We understand that through this consultation OfS is broadly seeking views on 

its proposed approach to determining a monetary penalty rather than on whether 

monetary penalties are an appropriate mechanism to ensure compliance. However, our 

starting point is that such penalties should only be used in extreme cases where other 

penalties are unable to secure compliance with regulation. OfS should take into full 

account the availability, suitability, and effectiveness of the other sanctions and 

interventions available to it. Monetary penalties should also take into account whether 

the breach has been deliberate and also the track record of provider’s compliance. 

 

We believe in instances where a carefully considered decision of imposing a monetary 

penalty has been made, OfS should ensure that the penalty is proportionate to the 

breach and when calculating monetary penalties, other contextual factors should also 

be taken into consideration. For instance, OfS should consider income in conjunction 

with the number of FTE students studying at the provider. A significant majority of FE 

colleges do not charge higher fees and the income from HE is a relatively small part of 

the overall college income. Circa 85 colleges (of 168 colleges on the OfS register) have 

approved Access and Participation Plans and these colleges typically charge higher fees 

for only some of their programmes. Monetary penalties for colleges can be 

disproportionately higher, considering that recognised HE courses generate less income 

per student. Furthermore, non-prescribed HE courses delivered by the vast majority of 

FECs are short cycle, low cost and do not qualify for any funding or grants from OfS.  

 

We therefore believe that while calculating monetary penalties, OfS should take into 

account the level of income in conjunction with the number of students studying at a 

provider, nature of courses delivered and the fee charged for the qualifying 

programmes.  

 

It is also worth noting that colleges are not-for-profit corporations with public duties 

and with the majority of their income coming from government grants with the result 

that they make lower surpluses, leaving very little room to take on financial risks. 

Maximum penalties that OfS may impose is the higher of 2 percent of a provider’s 

qualifying income or £500,000. The average qualifying income (from tuition fees and 

teaching grant) in OfS registered colleges is about £2 million and no college has 

qualifying income above £25 million so the proposal of flat-rate £500,000 for all 

colleges, represents an average 25% of qualifying income at FE colleges. In some cases 

this fine could exceed 100% of the HE income. This is clearly excessive and can 
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intentionally or unintentionally penalise small providers and will result in some colleges 

taking a decision to cease to offer HE to minimise financial risk. OfS should consider the 

unintended consequences of imposing any such fines on providers that will inevitably 

impact on student experience and choice, and can ultimately result in market exit of 

small providers of HE. 

 

We feel £500,000 monetary penalty is very high and it can impact considerably on the 

financial sustainability and viability of HE at a college. We feel that for small providers of 

HE, 2 percent penalty is fairer than £500,000 penalty.  

 

Question 2: Do you have any comments on our proposed five-step 
approach to determine the level of a monetary penalty? Are there 
any additional factors that we should take into account in 
determining the level of a monetary penalty? Do you have any 
comments on our proposed approach to the time period for 
payment or payment by instalments? 
 

Answer 2: We broadly agree with the principles of the five step approach outlined in the 

consultation.  

 

The consultation proposes to consider whether monetary penalty is appropriate when a 

provider is facing financial difficulties and suggests suspension or de-registration as 

alternatives. We believe OfS should take the context and reasons for breach of 

regulatory conditions alongside taking providers’ financial position into account. When 

considering alternatives such as suspension of registration, OfS should also consider on 

a case by case basis whether imposition of specific ongoing conditions of registration 

may be more appropriate. 

  

Question 3: Is our proposed approach to determining the level of a 
monetary penalty clear? If not, please explain what is unclear or 
missing. 
 
Answer 3: OfS will make decisions on a case by case basis and as a principles based 

regulator, it is unlikely that OfS is able to provide more information on its proposed 

approach. It is particularly important that OfS is transparent in sharing the details with 

the providers on how it determines the penalty so the concerned provider is able to 

make representations that are based on timely and clear information. 
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Question 4: Do you have any comments on our proposed approach 
to settlement discounts?  
 

Answer 4: The settlement discounts are clearly intended to discourage and 

disincentivise providers from making representations and challenging OfS decision to 

impose monetary penalties. However, it is important to ensure that small or less 

resourced providers do not feel pressured to admit to the breach of any conditions 

without an opportunity to at least have a discussion with the OfS. 

 

In para 29, OfS proposes to offer an appropriate settlement discount to providers who 

become aware of a potential breach of a condition of registration including where OfS 

has not initiated an investigation. It is not clear why a financial penalty will still be 

appropriate for an honest provider that is exercising transparency and admitting to a 

breach before OfS becomes aware of the breach? 

 

Question 5: Is our proposed approach to settlement discounts 

clear? If not, please explain what is unclear or missing. Are there 

particular factors that you think are relevant in the context of our 

general duties, the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Regulators’ 

Code or other issues?  

Answer 5: As above. 

 

Question 6: Is our proposed approach to recovering our costs 

relating to the imposition of sanctions clear? If not, please explain 

what is unclear or missing.  

Answer 6: OfS proposes to recover the costs incurred in relation to the investigation 

including professional legal costs, administration costs and costs of obtaining expert 

advice. It is not clear in instances where a provider makes a representation or legally 

challenges OfS decisions and succeeds, whether the provider will be able to recover any 

costs such as legal costs, costs of expert advice and compensation for any reputational 

damage.  

 

Question 7: Is our proposed approach to charging interest for late 

payment of OfS fees clear? If not, please explain what is unclear or 

missing.  

Answer 7: We believe that OfS should take into account the broader financial position as 

well as the cash flow situation of the providers. Providers that may be experiencing 
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financial difficulties are unlikely to be able to pay any interest above any mandatory 

fines. 

 

Question 8: Are there ways in which the policy objectives under 

consultation in this document could be delivered more efficiently or 

effectively than are proposed here? 

Answer 8: Please see our response to question 1 above. 

  

Question 9: Do you have any comments about the potential impact 

of these proposals on individuals on the basis of their protected 

characteristics?  

Answer 9: We believe that while imposing any financial penalties, as with other 

regulatory decisions, it is important to fully take into account the context of a provider 

which includes geography (and cold spots), local economies, type of courses and 

characteristics of students undertaking them.   

Colleges genuinely offer opportunities for HE to those who would otherwise not be able 

to study HE. Small class sizes, local and accessible provision is a unique characteristic of 

college HE. Students with disabilities often choose to study at their local college because 

of mobility reasons or other constraints in commuting far from their homes. Choices of 

mature students to study at local colleges are also shaped by their preference to live at 

home to study HE while they balance their studies with personal or employment 

commitments. OfS needs to assess and evaluate the impact of its proposals to mitigate 

any unintended consequences on local economies and communities in the event of 

course closures or in the extreme cases of ceasing HE at colleges.   

 

Question 10: Do you have any comments about any unintended 

consequences of these proposals, for example for particular types 

of provider or course or for any particular types of student? 

Answer 10: It is particularly important that a monetary penalty does not have a 

disproportionately adverse impact on students. Colleges draw a relatively low income 

from their HE, and £500,000 can be a disproportionately high cost. We feel if the OfS 

used other interventions (as appropriate on a case by case basis), these funds could be 

invested in providing a better teaching and learning environment for its students. OfS 

should consider alternative sanctions if a penalty would materially negatively impact on 

students and their experience. 

Publication of information on monetary penalties should also be treated with caution 

UK HE has an international reputation and publicly available information can not only 

cause reputation damage to the providers but to the sector as well. 


